ASAHI KASEI [AK4309B]
0177-E-00 1997/6
- 1 -
AK4309B
16Bit SCF DAC for Multimedia
General Description
The AK4309B is a 1bit stereo DAC for multimedia audio systems. A 1bit DAC can achieve monotonicity and
low distortion with no adjustment and is superior to traditional R-2R ladder based DACs. In the AK4309B, the

0177-E-00 1997/6
- 2 -
� Ordering Guide
AK4309BVM -10∼+70°C                20pin SSOP(0.65mm pitch)
AKD4309B Evaluation Board
 (AK4309B's board is the same as AK4310's)
� Pin Layout
� Compatibility with AK4310/09A
Parameter AK4310 AK4309A AK4309B
 Power Supply 3∼5.5V 4.5∼5.5V 4.5∼5.5V
 Digital I/F level CMOS TTL TTL
 DR 92dB 91dB 90dB
 Output Voltage 2.8Vpp 3.4Vpp 3.4Vpp
 Click Noise High Middle Low
 Function of Pin 4 PD PD NC
 Package 24SSOP 24SSOP 20SSOP
ASAHI KASEI [AK4309B]
0177-E-00 1997/6
- 3 -
PIN/FUNCTION
No. Pin Name I/O Function
1  TST1 I  Test Pin                     (Pull-down pin)
   Must be left floating or tied to DVSS.
2  DVDD -  Digital Power Supply Pin
3  DVSS -  Digital Ground Pin
4  NC -  No Connection
5  RST I  Reset Pin
   When at "L", the AK4309B is in power-down mode and is held in reset.
   The AK4309B should always be reset upon power-up.
6  MCLK I  Master Clock Input Pin
   An external TTL clock should be input on this pin.
   The fs is selected by CKS pin.
7  CKS I  Master Clock Select Pin
  "L": MCLK=256fs, "H": MCLK=384fs
8  BICK I  Serial Bit Input Clock Pin
   This clock is used to latch SDATA.
9  SDATA I  Serial Data Input Pin
   2's complement MSB-first data is input on this pin.
10  LRCK I  L/R Clock Pin
   This input determines which channel is currently being input on the Serial
   Data Input pin, SDATA.   "H": Lch, "L": Rch
11  AOUTR O  Rch analog output pin
12  AOUTL O  Lch analog output pin
13  VCOM O  Common Voltage pin, AVDD/2
   Normally connected to AVSS with a 0.1uF ceramic capacitor in parallel with
   a 10uF electrolytic cap.
14  AVDD -  Analog Power Supply Pin
15  AVSS -  Analog Ground Pin
16
17
 NC
 NC
-  No Connection
18  VREFH I  "H" Voltage Reference Input Pin
   The differential Voltage between VREFH and VREFL inputs set the analog
   output range. The VREFH pin is normally connected to AVDD and the
   VREFL pin is connected to AVSS. A 0.1uF ceramic capacitor should be as
   near to both pins.
19  VREFL I  "L" Voltage Reference Input Pin
20  DZF O  Zero Input Detect Pin
   When SDATA of both channels follow a total 8192 LRCK cycles with "0"
   input data, this pin goes "H".
   * NC pins are not bonded internally.
ASAHI KASEI [AK4309B]
0177-E-00 1997/6
- 4 -
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
      (AVSS,DVSS=0V; Note 1 )
Parameter Symbol min max Units